

CLARE E. CONNORS 7936  
Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i

KIMBERLY TSUMOTO GUIDRY 7813  
Solicitor General  
Appellate Division  
Department of the Attorney General  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 586-1360  
kimberly.t.guidry@hawaii.gov

Attorney for the Defendant-Appellee  
STATE OF HAWAI'I

**Electronically Filed**  
**Intermediate Court of Appeals**  
**CAAP-19-0000372**  
**13-NOV-2019**  
**01:56 PM**

CAAP-19-0000372

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
HONOLULU and COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAI'I,

Defendant-Appellee.

CIVIL NO. 18-1-1376-09 (GWBC)

ON APPEAL FROM THE:

A) FINAL JUDGMENT,  
filed April 3, 2019

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST  
CIRCUIT

HON. GARY W.B. CHANG, Judge

**STATE OF HAWAII'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Nature of the Case / Facts .....	3
II.   Proceedings Below.....	4
III.  Relevant Constitutional Provisions.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    Framework For Review .....	8
II.   S.B. No. 2858's Passage Does Not Violate the Article III, Sec. 15 "Three Readings Rule" .....	9
A.    S.B. No. 2858's Passage Is Compliant With the Plain Language Of Article III, Sec. 15 .....	9
B.    S.B. No. 2858's Passage Is Compliant With the Constitutional History of Section 15 And the Framers' Intent That Each Bill Be Read <i>Three Times</i> In Each House.....	11
C.    S.B. No. 2858's Passage Is Compliant With the House and Senate Rules That Require "Three Readings" By Title, and Forty-Eight Hours Notice of A Bill "In The Form To Be Passed" .....	14
D.    S.B. No. 2858's Passage Is Consistent With Other Sections of Article III .....	15
E.    The Legislature's Amendment of S.B. No. 2858 Is But One Example of Longstanding Legislative Practice That Is Not Unique To Hawai'i .....	17
III.  There Is No Constitutional Requirement That Amendments Made To S.B. No. 2858 Must Be "Germane" to the Original Text of the Bill As Introduced .....	19
A.    Plaintiffs Provide No Adequate Legal Support for Their Proposition that Any Amendment to S.B. No. 2858 Needed to Remain "Germane" to Its Original Language.....	19
B.    "Germaneness" Is Properly Measured In Relation to A Bill's "Subject-In-Title" .....	20

C.	Defining "Germaneness" In Relation to A Bill's Original Language Would Be Bad For the Legislature, the Judiciary, the Executive Branch Agencies, and the People of Hawai'i .....	22
IV.	S.B. No. 2858's Passage Does Not Violate the Article III, Sec. 14 Subject-In-Title Rule .....	25
A.	The Purpose of Section 14, and the Application of Section 14 to S.B. No. 2858.....	25
B.	Plaintiffs' Interpretation of Section 14 Would Require This Court To Overturn Longstanding Precedent.....	27
V.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge S.B. No. 2858.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Associated Builders and Contractors v. Ventura</i> , 610 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2000) .....	22
<i>Common Council of City of Detroit v. Schmid</i> , 87 N.W. 383 (Mich. 1901).....	21
<i>D.M.C. Corp. v. Shriver</i> , 461 S.W.2d 389 (Tenn. 1970).....	21
<i>Giebelhausen v. Daley</i> , 95 N.E. 2d 84 (Ill. 1950).....	20
<i>Hanabusa v. Lingle</i> , 105 Hawai‘i 28, 93 P.3d 670 (2004).....	10
<i>Hussey v. Say</i> , 139 Hawai‘i 181, 384 P.3d 1282 (2016).....	7
<i>In re Goddard</i> , 35 Haw. 203 (Haw. Terr. 1939).....	27, 28
<i>Jensen v. Turner</i> , 40 Haw. 604 (Haw. Terr. 1954).....	27
<i>Juhnson v. Harrison</i> , 50 N.W. 923 (Minn. 1894) .....	25
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Bd. of Land and Natural Resources</i> , 136 Hawai‘i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015).....	11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	19
<i>Poe v. Hawai‘i Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 87 Hawai‘i 191, 953 P.2d 569 (1998).....	28
<i>Pray v. Judicial Selection Com'n of State</i> , 75 Haw. 333, 861 P.2d 723 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 65 Haw. 641, 658 P.2d 287 (1982).....	28
<i>Schnack v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 41 Haw. 219 (Haw. Terr. 1955).....	26

<i>Schwab v. Ariyoshi</i> , 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977).....	8, 25, 26, 27
<i>Taomae v. Lingle</i> , 108 Hawai‘i 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005).....	10
<i>Tax Foundation of Hawai‘i v. State</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019).....	28
<i>Territory v. Kua</i> , 22 Haw. 307 (Haw. Terr. 1914).....	21, 27
<i>Trustees of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987).....	9
<i>Villon v. Marriot Hotel Services, Inc.</i> , 130 Hawai‘i 130, 306 P.3d 175 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Washington v. Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018).....	19
<i>Williams v. Aona</i> , 121 Hawai‘i 1, 210 P.3d 501 (2009).....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule 59.....	20
Rules of the Senate, Rule 88.....	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Haw. Const. art. III, § 10 .....	15, 16
Haw. Const. art. III, § 12 .....	14, 15, 16
Haw. Const. art. III, § 14 .....	6, 25
Haw. Const. art. III, § 15 .....	passim
Haw. Const. art. III, § 16 (1968).....	11
Haw. Const. of 1950, art III, § 16 (ratified on March 18, 1959) .....	11
La. Const. art. III, § 2 (1990, amended in 1994).....	10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 24 .....	10
Pa. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	10, 20

## Legislative Materials

2018 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 84 .....	1, 4
2019 Reg. Sess. Haw. Sess. Laws Act 268.....	17
Comm. of the Whole Debates in 2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1968 (1972).....	12, 13, 14
Comm. of the Whole Debates in 2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978 (1980).....	14
H.B. No. 1586, 30th Leg. Reg. Sess. (2019).....	17
H.B. No. 1586, 30th Leg. Reg. Sess. (2019), <a href="https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/measure_indiv.aspx?billtype=HB&amp;billnumber=1586&amp;year=2019">https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/measure_indiv.aspx?billtype=HB&amp;billnumber=1586&amp;year=2019</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2019) .....	17
H.B. No. 1586, H.D. 1, S.D. 2, C.D. 1, 30th Leg. Reg. Sess. (2019) .....	17
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	18
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2009) .....	18
Stand. Comm. Rpt. No. 46 in 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1968 (1973).....	12
Testimony submitted on H.B. No. 1586, as amended, <a href="https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/Session2019/Testimony/HB1586_SD1_TESTIMONY_EET-GVO-WAM_04-04-19_.PDF">https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/Session2019/Testimony/HB1586_SD1_TESTIMONY_EET-GVO-WAM_04-04-19_.PDF</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2019) .....	18

## Other Authorities

Earl T. Crawford, <i>The Construction of Statutes</i> (1940).....	20
<i>Mason's Manual of Legislative Procedure</i> (2010 ed.).....	passim
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (Walter Carrington ed., 8th ed. 1927) .....	20
